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Divine Proportions
France Galop

THE 2004 CARTIER AWARDS
TWO-YEAR-OLD COLT

Shamardal
Giant’s Causeway--Helsinki (GB), by Machiavellian

TWO-YEAR-OLD FILLY
Divine Proportions

Kingmambo--Myth to Reality (Fr), by Sadler’s Wells

THREE-YEAR-OLD COLT
Bago (Fr)

Nashwan--Moonlight’s Box, by Nureyev

THREE-YEAR-OLD FILLY/HORSE OF THE YEAR
Ouija Board (GB)

Cape Cross (Ire)--Selection Board (GB), by Welsh Pageant (Fr)

OLDER HORSE
Soviet Song (Ire)

Marju (Ire)--Kalinka (Ire), by Soviet Star

SPRINTER
Somnus (GB)

Pivotal (GB)--Midnight’s Reward (GB), by Night Shift

STAYER
Westerner (GB)

Danehill--Walensee, by Troy (GB)
THE DAILY TELEGRAPH AWARD OF MERIT

David and Patricia Thompson

ONE GUESS: OUIJA BOARD STARS AT CARTIER
   Lord Derby’s Ouija Board (GB) (Cape Cross {Ire}) was
the star of the show at the 14th Cartier Awards, carry-

ing off the Horse of the Year and
Three-Year-Old Filly titles at the
ceremony, which took place at
the Four Seasons Hotel in Lon-
don’s West End Wednesday eve-
ning. Trained by Ed Dunlop at
Newmarket, the bay had a suc-
cessful international campaign in
which she captured the G1 Ep-

som Oaks, the G1 Irish Oaks and the GI Breeders’ Cup
F/M Turf. She also was a fast-finishing third in the G1
Prix de l’Arc de Triomphe to Bago (Fr) (Nashwan), win-
ner of the Cartier Award for Three-Year-Old Colt. That
colt, a homebred for the Niarchos Family, also landed
the G1 Grand Prix de Paris and the G1 Prix Jean Prat.
The connections of both Oujia Board and Bago have
announced that they will remain in training for 2005.

Older Brigade
   Elite Racing Club’s homebred Soviet Song (Ire) (Marju
{Ire}) put together a three-race skein which landed her
the Older Horse prize. The four-year-old won the G1
Falmouth S., G1 Sussex S. and the G1 Matron S.,
defeating dual Classic heroine Attraction (GB) twice.
Another homebred, Ecurie Wildenstein’s Westerner (GB)
(Danehill), carried off the Stayer Award with victories in
the G1 Prix du Cadran and G1 Prix Royal-Oak. Lady
Legard’s G1 Prix Maurice de Gheest and G1 Prix de la
Foret winner Somnus (GB) (Pivotal {GB}) picked up the
Cartier Sprinter Award.

Red Merit
   David & Patricia Thompson, owners of Cheveley Park
Stud in Newmarket, were honored with the Daily Tele-
graph Award of Merit after a highly successful season
highlighted by the exploits of G1 Lockinge S. winner
Russian Rhythm (Kingmambo), G1 Pretty Polly S. hero-
ine Chorist (GB) (Pivotal {GB}), G2 Celebration Mile
victress Chic (GB) (Machiavellian), and the Group 2-
winning juveniles Soar (GB) (Danzero {Aus}) and
Iceman (GB) (Polar Falcon).

Youth Gone Wild
   The Niarchos Family earned their second award of the
evening when Divine Proportions (Kingmambo) was
deemed the top Two-Year-Old Filly. The Kentucky-bred
was unbeaten in five starts,
including a win against colts in
the G1 Prix Morny before con-
cluding her season in the G1
Prix Marcel Boussac. The unde-
feated Shamardal (Giant’s
Causeway) finished up the year
with a victory in the G1
Dewhurst S. He has since been
purchased by Godolphin. 

http://www.thoroughbreddailynews.com
Http://www.thoroughbreddailynews.com/members/progenypps/pps_report.cfm?sire_name=@Giant's%20Causeway
Http://www.thoroughbreddailynews.com/members/progenypps/pps_report.cfm?sire_name=Kingmambo
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BOX 626, VERSAILLES, KY 40383
(859)873-7300 FAX (859)873-3746
E-MAIL: lanesend@ix.netcom.com
WEB SITE: www.lanesend.com

SIBERIAN HOBBY “showed
good turn of foot...prevailing by an

eye-catching five-length margin and
establishing a new track record.” -TDN

P   K E E N E L A N D    P P   P R E V I E W   P

KEENELAND NOVEMBER
BREEDING STOCK SALE

BOOK  FIVE
2004 2003

Cat. 783 731
Offered 659 626
Sold 508 492
Gross $10,964,800 $6,234,100
Average $21,544 $12,671
RNA % 22.9% 21.4%
% sold/cat 64.9% 67.3% 

GRAND SLAM FILLY TOPS KEENELAND A
three-year-old racing or broodmare prospect by Grand
Slam topped Wednesday’s session of the Keeneland
November Breeding Stock Sale in Lexington, Kentucky.
Ruthless Babe, selling from the draft of Dromoland
Farm Inc. as hip 3428, was purchased by Arch Blood-
stock LLC for $105,000. The winning dark bay filly is
out of GSW Tricky Squaw (Clever Trick) and is a half
sister to MSW Tricky Six (Saratoga Six). Hip 3587, a
colt from the first crop of GISW Buddha (Unbridled’s
Song), was the top-priced weanling on the afternoon.
Ben Glass, agent, bought the youngster for $82,000
from the consignment of Bona Terra Farms, LLC.
The sale continues through Friday. Action gets under-
way today at 10:00 a.m.

Saturday, Pimlico
FRANK J. DE FRANCIS MEMORIAL DASH.-GI,
$300,000, 3yo/up, 6f
PP HORSE SIRE JOCKEY WT
1 Midas Eyes Touch Gold Prado 123 
2 A Huevo Cool Joe Dominguez 123
3 Philadelphia Jim Mr. Greeley Beasley 119
4 Gators N Bears Stormy Atlantic Castellano 126
5 Shake You Down Montbrook Luzzi 123
6 Champali Glitterman Bejarano 126
7 Clock Stopper Gilded Time Bailey 119
8 Wildcat Heir Forest Wildcat Elliott 119
9 Abbondanza Alphabet Soup Castellano, Jr. 117
10 True Direction French Deputy Velazquez 119
11 Lion Tamer Will’s Way Velazquez 136
   A strong field of 11 lines up for Saturday’s Frank J.
De Francis, which attracted last year’s top three finish-
ers, as well as four others that competed in the Oct. 30
GI Breeders’ Cup Sprint. The eight-year-old A Huevo,
who beat out Shake You Down and Gators N Bears in
2003, will face a stiff challenge taking on the likes of
Midas Eyes. The Bobby Frankel charge was a disap-
pointing 10th in the Sprint, but proved his talent win-
ning the GI Forego H. over Clock Stopper in September.

KEENELAND
NOVEMBER 

WEDNESDAY, NOV. 15, 2004

 SESSION TOTALS 2004 2003
 No. Offered 328 291
 No. Sold 252 237
 RNAs 76 54
 % RNA 23.2% 18.6%
 Gross $4,125,200 $2,120,500
 Average (% change) $16,370 (+83%) $8,947
 Median (% change) $10,250 (+127%) $4,500

 CUMULATIVE 2004 2003
 No. Offered 3,196 3078
 No. Sold 2,452 2,423
 RNAs 744 655
 % RNA 23.3% 21.3%
 Gross $275,624,100 $234,808,300
 Average (% change) $112,408 (+16%) $96,908
 Median (% change) $40,000 (+14.3%) $35,000

www.keeneland.com

mailto:lanesend@ix.netcom.com
http://www.lanesend.com
http://www.keeneland.com/sales/Nov04/pdfs/3428.pdf
http://www.keeneland.com/sales/Nov04/pdfs/3587.pdf
http://www.keeneland.com
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Better Talk Now
Horsephotos

BETTER TALK NOW TO RETURN IN HOLLY-
WOOD TURF CUP Better Talk Now (Talkin Man),
who upset favored Kitten’s Joy (El Prado {Ire}) in the GI

Breeders’ Cup Turf as the lon-
gest shot on the board, is
scheduled to make his next
start in the Dec. 4 GI Holly-
wood Turf Cup. The five-year-
old gelding, 27-1 on Breeders’
Cup day, is seeking to
strengthen his creditials for an
Eclipse Award as champion
male turf horse. “The general
sense of opinion seems to be
that Kitten’s Joy deserves it
even though we won the
Breeders’ Cup against him,”

commented trainer Graham Motion. “We thought win-
ning one more Grade I might sway the voters. That
entered into our decision.” Motion, who stables his
horses at Fair Hill Training Center in Maryland, said that
Better Talk Now would ship to Hollywood Park the
Wednesday before the race. It will be the 40-year-old
Motion’s first California starter. “This horse took me to
Texas and now to California,” he said. “I always
wanted to run a horse there.”

STORM CAT, A.P. INDY SEASONS ADDED TO
KEEP AUCTION Seasons for champion Kentucky
sires Storm Cat and A.P. Indy have been added to the
Dec. 3 stallion season auction to raise money for the
Kentucky Equine Education Project. The event, which
features both silent and live auctions, takes place at the
Hyatt Regency in Lexington Kentucky. “We’re delighted
that so many owners, breeders and syndicate managers
have been so generous by donating stallion seasons for
most of the greatest horses in Kentucky,” said Claria
Horn Shadwick, executive director of KEEP. “Our slo-
gan to promote the value of the equine industry is
Horses Work for Kentucky. The commitment on the
part of the donors demonstrates another way that work
continues.” Seasons for other top stallions include
Fusaichi Pegasus, Kingmambo, Giant’s Causeway,
Vindication, Distorted Humor, Awesome Again, El
Prado (Ire) and Unbridled’s Song.

TDN TODAY
Headline News . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 pages
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TDN INSTA-TISTICS
Top 60 Covering Sires from OBS & Barretts October

 and Fasig Tipton & Keeneland November (Books 1 - 4) 2004
(Listed by Average Selling Price)

********** 2004 In-foal Mare Sales ********** *** 2004 Yearling Sales
Rank Sire FY Ring Sold Average Median TopMare Sold Average Median

1 KINGMAMBO F95 1 1 $3,600,00 $3,600,00 $3,600,00 25 $558,016 $300,00
2 A.P. INDY F94 10 7 2,357,143 2,000,000 4,800,000 17 709,412 450,000
3 STORM CAT F89 4 3 1,750,000 1,700,000 1,950,000 17 1,406,76 850,000
4 SEEKING THE GOLD F91 6 6 1,028,333 475,000 4,200,000 14 454,286 340,000
5 GONE WEST F89 7 5 933,000 875,000 1,900,000 25 263,695 250,000
6 CHEROKEE RUN F97 11 8 689,375 270,000 3,900,000 22 106,750 83,500
7 EMPIRE MAKER F05 7 6 654,167 687,500 850,000 *** *** ***
8 FORESTRY F01 16 13 610,385 260,000 4,400,000 37 304,703 185,000
9 MINESHAFT F05 11 8 608,125 357,500 2,000,000 *** *** ***

10 ELUSIVE QUALITY F00 23 22 604,545 277,500 5,000,000 43 182,628 95,000
11 VINDICATION F05 16 16 592,188 562,500 1,450,000 *** *** ***
12 FASLIYEV F01 6 6 580,000 552,500 975,000 54 67,816 59,354
13 RAHY F91 2 1 500,000 500,000 500,000 13 252,585 135,000
14 UNBRIDLED'S SONG F98 7 5 475,000 450,000 800,000 52 373,404 255,000
15 DANZIG F82 3 2 462,500 462,500 675,000 8 689,375 525,000
16 GIANT'S CAUSEWAY F02 11 8 443,125 305,000 1,050,000 62 359,827 250,000
17 FUSAICHI PEGASUS F02 27 25 396,200 350,000 1,100,000 49 330,468 250,000
18 DIESIS F85 6 2 352,500 352,500 525,000 20 89,860 76,676
19 LEMON DROP KID F02 14 9 336,889 120,000 1,250,000 44 93,501 67,500
20 SULTRY SONG F95 1 1 325,000 325,000 325,000 10 25,420 15,750
21 BROAD BRUSH F89 1 1 300,000 300,000 300,000 7 231,286 85,000
21 EL PRADO F94 3 2 300,000 300,000 330,000 16 146,142 130,000
21 FANTASTIC LIGHT F03 1 1 300,000 300,000 300,000 45 176,989 140,419
24 AWESOME AGAIN F00 2 2 270,000 270,000 290,000 19 58,658 30,000
25 TALE OF THE CAT F00 29 16 261,188 137,500 1,400,000 59 170,297 120,000
26 GALILEO F03 1 1 260,000 260,000 260,000 49 276,768 149,780
27 DEPUTY MINISTER F85 3 2 255,000 255,000 335,000 28 232,011 180,000
28 DISTORTED HUMOR F00 21 14 252,857 170,000 500,000 21 96,738 55,000
29 DIXIELAND BAND F86 8 7 251,429 275,000 375,000 14 122,286 61,000
30 SADLER'S WELLS F86 1 1 250,000 250,000 250,000 35 344,007 260,000
31 WAR CHANT F02 5 4 248,750 212,500 475,000 28 233,047 150,000
32 GRAND SLAM F00 17 17 240,412 170,000 800,000 75 191,160 130,000
33 BOUNDARY F96 1 1 220,000 220,000 220,000 13 39,504 32,000
33 MARIA'S MON F98 5 4 220,000 122,500 570,000 43 89,602 60,000
35 DIXIE UNION F02 13 11 218,182 130,000 1,000,000 41 108,573 85,000
36 PULPIT F99 11 9 211,333 175,000 375,000 31 217,684 150,000
37 SKY MESA F05 12 10 189,500 170,000 400,000 *** *** ***
38 PINE BLUFF F94 1 1 180,000 180,000 180,000 9 17,556 8,000
39 SILVER DEPUTY F90 12 12 168,083 82,500 950,000 44 137,127 95,000
40 FOREST WILDCAT F98 16 10 161,500 122,500 380,000 32 117,298 87,500

(Continued…)
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********** 2004 In-foal Mare Sales ********** *** 2004 Yearling Sales
Rank Sire FY Ring Sold Average Median TopMare Sold Average Median

41 GULCH F90 15 12 $156,417 $130,000 $500,000 33 $161,297 $140,00
42 ALDEBARAN F05 10 10 154,500 127,500 450,000 *** *** ***
43 VICTORY GALLOP F01 16 11 150,091 52,000 875,000 20 59,575 27,500
44 DYNAFORMER F91 7 4 150,000 110,000 300,000 32 167,031 165,000
45 SILVER CHARM F01 14 10 149,700 140,000 415,000 28 46,232 34,500
46 LANGFUHR F99 19 17 125,353 75,000 400,000 23 32,447 20,000
47 SMOKE GLACKEN F99 14 12 124,167 107,500 300,000 37 71,362 50,000
48 TOUCH GOLD F00 5 5 124,000 100,000 220,000 26 107,758 54,500
49 PROUD CITIZEN F05 16 15 120,200 80,000 400,000 *** *** ***
50 TIZNOW F03 19 16 117,406 82,500 340,000 41 144,780 130,000
51 DEPUTY COM- F00 9 7 116,286 80,000 400,000 37 41,114 25,000
52 THEATRICAL F89 7 7 110,286 110,000 180,000 25 103,503 100,000
53 SAHM F01 1 1 110,000 110,000 110,000 9 14,549 8,500
54 HENNESSY F98 16 11 108,091 75,000 300,000 44 140,441 92,500
55 CARSON CITY F92 9 7 106,429 110,000 210,000 38 97,618 65,000
56 ORIENTATE F04 26 20 104,150 53,500 600,000 *** *** ***
57 CAME HOME F04 27 21 100,571 60,000 450,000 *** *** ***
58 MILLENNIUM WIND F04 5 4 100,500 31,000 320,000 *** *** ***
59 MI SELECTO F92 1 1 100,000 100,000 100,000 *** *** ***
60 JOHANNESBURG F04 24 18 99,389 92,500 335,000 *** *** ***

Top 25 Freshman (F05) Covering Sires from OBS & Barretts October
 and Fasig Tipton & Keeneland November (Books 1 - 4) 2004

(Listed by Average Selling Price)

******** 2004 In-foal Mare Sales

Rank Sire Ring Sold Average Median TopMare
1 EMPIRE MAKER 7 6 $654,16 $687,50 $850,000
2 MINESHAFT 11 8 608,125 357,500 2,000,00
3 VINDICATION 16 16 592,188 562,500 1,450,00
4 SKY MESA 12 10 189,500 170,000 400,000
5 ALDEBARAN 10 10 154,500 127,500 450,000
6 PROUD CITIZEN 16 15 120,200 80,000 400,000
7 CACTUS RIDGE 1 1 90,000 90,000 90,000
8 TRUST N LUCK 2 1 85,000 85,000 85,000
9 POSSE 9 5 66,400 25,000 200,000

10 HOLD THAT TIGER 18 13 52,692 40,000 170,000
11 HARLAN'S HOLIDAY 12 11 51,591 37,000 210,000
12 D'WILDCAT 2 2 46,000 46,000 52,000
13 NO ARMISTICE 1 1 45,000 45,000 45,000
14 YANKEE GENTLEMAN 2 1 40,000 40,000 40,000
15 VAN NISTELROOY 5 5 39,400 12,000 150,000
16 DECARCHY 2 1 35,000 35,000 35,000
17 KAFWAIN 9 8 33,125 26,000 82,000
18 ESSENCE OF DUBAI 1 1 30,000 30,000 30,000
18 MILWAUKEE BREW 2 1 30,000 30,000 30,000
18 SUNDAY BREAK 2 1 30,000 30,000 30,000
21 FLATTER 2 2 26,000 26,000 32,000
22 MACHO UNO 3 2 25,000 25,000 25,000
23 DAVID COPPERFIELD 1 1 22,000 22,000 22,000
24 ZAVATA 9 5 19,900 20,000 32,000
25 REPENT 2 1 18,000 18,000 18,000
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Breeders’ Cup 2004 Late Foal Nominations and
Stallion Nominations — Deadline, December 15.

Over $35 Million Each Year in Breeders’ Cup Stakes and
World Thoroughbred Championship Purses!

Call 1-800-RACECUP or visit our website at www.breederscup.com for information and to nom inate

Top 60 Sires of Weanlings from OBS & Barretts October
 and Fasig Tipton & Keeneland November (Books 1 - 4) 2004

(Listed by Average Selling Price)

********** 2004 Weanling Sales ********** *** 2004 Yearling Sales
Rank Sire FY Ring Sold Average Median TopColt TopFilly Sold Average Median

1 UNBRIDLED'S SONG F98 3 2 $745,00 $745,00 *** $1,150,00 52 $373,40 $255,00
2 GONE WEST F89 3 2 450,000 450,000 *** 700,000 25 263,695 250,000
3 PULPIT F99 2 2 412,500 412,500 250,000 575,000 31 217,684 150,000
4 GIANT'S CAUSEWAY F02 10 8 318,750 342,500 450,000 575,000 62 359,827 250,000
5 ELUSIVE QUALITY F00 14 8 306,875 252,500 550,000 285,000 43 182,628 95,000
6 COZZENE F87 2 2 245,000 245,000 340,000 *** 22 164,586 87,500
7 WAR CHANT F02 5 4 233,750 125,000 90,000 625,000 28 233,047 150,000
8 AWESOME AGAIN F00 5 3 195,667 250,000 260,000 250,000 19 58,658 30,000
9 FUSAICHI PEGASUS F02 9 8 195,250 140,000 535,000 375,000 49 330,468 250,000

10 GRAND SLAM F00 14 11 152,909 105,000 650,000 160,000 75 191,160 130,000
11 DEPUTY MINISTER F85 2 1 140,000 140,000 *** 140,000 28 232,011 180,000
12 DISTORTED HUMOR F00 17 11 137,727 130,000 260,000 95,000 21 96,738 55,000
13 EL PRADO F94 3 3 136,667 110,000 100,000 200,000 16 146,142 130,000
14 MR. GREELEY F97 17 15 133,400 95,000 440,000 230,000 65 88,369 75,000
15 THUNDER GULCH F97 6 6 133,333 137,500 190,000 200,000 28 115,643 85,000
16 DIXIELAND BAND F86 4 2 125,000 125,000 130,000 *** 14 122,286 61,000
17 FORESTRY F01 4 2 122,500 122,500 160,000 85,000 37 304,703 185,000
18 TALE OF THE CAT F00 18 13 121,308 120,000 330,000 140,000 59 170,297 120,000
19 VICTORY GALLOP F01 9 2 120,000 120,000 210,000 *** 20 59,575 27,500
20 CHEROKEE RUN F97 7 5 118,400 120,000 175,000 *** 22 106,750 83,500
21 TOUCH GOLD F00 7 4 110,000 122,500 *** 170,000 26 107,758 54,500
22 JOHANNESBURG F04 32 21 107,810 100,000 280,000 135,000 *** *** ***
23 DIESIS F85 3 3 106,667 60,000 225,000 *** 20 89,860 76,676
24 DIXIE UNION F02 19 15 104,733 80,000 220,000 400,000 41 108,573 85,000
25 RAHY F91 4 4 103,750 80,000 225,000 70,000 13 252,585 135,000
26 ORIENTATE F04 19 13 103,077 75,000 250,000 250,000 *** *** ***
27 CAME HOME F04 17 11 99,818 100,000 310,000 115,000 *** *** ***
28 GULCH F90 7 3 88,333 70,000 130,000 *** 33 161,297 140,000
29 DYNAFORMER F91 4 4 88,000 76,000 170,000 100,000 32 167,031 165,000
30 HENNESSY F98 10 7 87,857 70,000 155,000 170,000 44 140,441 92,500
31 STREET CRY F04 14 8 87,250 49,000 125,000 285,000 *** *** ***
32 FOREST WILDCAT F98 10 7 84,286 75,000 130,000 160,000 32 117,298 87,500
33 FOREST CAMP F03 17 15 80,400 80,000 170,000 85,000 36 86,756 65,000
34 SPECTRUM F98 1 1 80,000 80,000 *** 80,000 38 23,097 20,907
35 YONAGUSKA F04 20 15 77,867 42,000 210,000 200,000 *** *** ***
36 LEMON DROP KID F02 7 6 75,333 70,000 100,000 140,000 44 93,501 67,500
37 YES IT'S TRUE F02 30 26 73,923 75,000 155,000 145,000 38 93,382 73,500
38 SILVER DEPUTY F90 6 5 73,900 52,000 190,000 25,000 44 137,127 95,000
39 TIZNOW F03 24 11 72,527 70,000 100,000 160,000 41 144,780 130,000
40 NOT FOR LOVE F97 1 1 70,000 70,000 70,000 *** 26 73,412 53,500

http://www.breederscup.com
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********** 2004 Weanling Sales ********** *** 2004 Yearling Sales
Rank Sire FY Ring Sold Average Median TopColt TopFilly Sold Average Median

41 APTITUDE F03 16 11 $69,909 $75,000 $160,000 $80,000 46 $59,198 $32,000
42 BUDDHA F04 23 18 69,611 60,000 200,000 90,000 *** *** ***
43 MT. LIVERMORE F87 7 6 69,500 80,000 100,000 110,000 26 66,027 55,000
44 RED BULLET F04 7 5 68,400 65,000 80,000 90,000 *** *** ***
45 OUR EMBLEM F98 6 3 65,667 75,000 75,000 105,000 14 15,682 11,777
46 MORE THAN READY F02 20 11 63,727 55,000 170,000 125,000 59 82,229 60,000
47 STORMY ATLANTIC F00 14 10 62,900 42,500 180,000 180,000 23 25,196 13,000
48 PURE PRIZE F04 7 4 62,250 59,500 100,000 42,000 *** *** ***
49 A FLEETS DANCER F04 1 1 62,000 62,000 *** 62,000 *** ***
50 CAPOTE F89 5 3 61,667 30,000 130,000 *** 22 66,801 45,000
51 OFFICER F04 22 16 60,688 43,500 160,000 70,000 *** *** ***
52 CARSON CITY F92 6 6 60,500 36,500 180,000 50,000 38 97,618 65,000
53 CAPE CANAVERAL F02 2 2 60,000 60,000 *** 110,000 18 19,463 13,000
53 QUIET AMERICAN F93 3 2 60,000 60,000 *** 85,000 17 60,529 35,000
53 WILD RUSH F00 3 1 60,000 60,000 *** 60,000 37 55,341 35,000
56 EL CORREDOR F03 20 14 58,786 55,000 125,000 135,000 55 87,807 60,000
57 GRAEME HALL F04 2 2 56,000 56,000 62,000 *** *** *** ***
58 TEJANO RUN F99 1 1 55,000 55,000 *** 55,000 19 15,610 6,500
59 INCLUDE F04 17 15 53,800 50,000 150,000 85,000 *** *** ***
60 BELONG TO ME F95 8 6 53,667 32,500 135,000 72,000 22 50,750 31,500

Top 25 Freshman (F04) Sires of Weanlings from OBS & Barretts October
 and Fasig Tipton & Keeneland November (Books 1 - 4) 2004

(Listed by Average Selling Price)

********** 2004 Weanling Sales **********

Rank Sire Ring Sold Average Median TopColt TopFilly

1 JOHANNESBURG 32 21 $107,810 $100,000 $280,000 $135,000

2 ORIENTATE 19 13 103,077 75,000 250,000 250,000

3 CAME HOME 17 11 99,818 100,000 310,000 115,000

4 STREET CRY 14 8 87,250 49,000 125,000 285,000

5 YONAGUSKA 20 15 77,867 42,000 210,000 200,000

6 BUDDHA 23 18 69,611 60,000 200,000 90,000

7 RED BULLET 7 5 68,400 65,000 80,000 90,000

8 PURE PRIZE 7 4 62,250 59,500 100,000 42,000

9 A FLEETS DANCER 1 1 62,000 62,000 *** 62,000

10 OFFICER 22 16 60,688 43,500 160,000 70,000

11 GRAEME HALL 2 2 56,000 56,000 62,000 ***

12 INCLUDE 17 15 53,800 50,000 150,000 85,000

13 JUMP START 15 10 51,100 50,000 110,000 50,000

14 MALABAR GOLD 8 6 34,833 28,500 35,000 80,000

15 E DUBAI 7 5 32,800 35,000 47,000 50,000

16 MILLENNIUM WIND 5 5 30,340 35,000 72,000 1,200

17 EXPLICIT 3 3 30,333 27,000 22,000 42,000

18 OUTOFTHEBOX 8 3 29,000 25,000 25,000 37,000

19 SNOW RIDGE 18 15 25,147 22,000 80,000 45,000

20 UNBRIDLED TIME 8 5 24,500 21,000 25,000 50,000

21 MAX'S PAL 5 2 22,500 22,500 35,000 ***

22 MIZZEN MAST 17 14 22,214 18,500 57,000 35,000

23 SCORPION 1 1 22,000 22,000 22,000 ***

24 HONOR GLIDE 3 3 21,833 27,000 37,000 1,500

25 TEXAS GLITTER 7 5 18,600 21,000 22,000 22,000

TDN Insta-tistics courtesy of www.sireaverages.com.

http://www.sireaverages.com
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Yesterday’s Results:
6th-AQU, $49,400, Alw, Opt. Clm. ($65,000), NW3X,
3yo/up, 1 1/8m, 1:50 4/5, ft.
1--COUNTRY JUDGE, 119, c, 4, Judge T C--Kris's Kiss
   (GSP, $155,986), by Kris S. ($7,000 wlng '00
   KEENOV). O-Jeri & Sam Knighton; B-Robert H 
   Roberts & Bea Roberts (KY); T-Stanley M Hough.
   Lifetime Record: 21-4-7-7, $194,300. *Full to T C
   Kiss, MSP, $236,340.
2--My Snookie's Boy, 117, c, 3, Crafty Friend--
   Congratulations, by Mercedes Won. ($8,000 wlng
   '01 KEENOV; $10,000 yrl '02 OBSAUG).
3--Full Flow, 119, g, 7, Eagle Eyed--Fast Flow, by
   Riverman.
Margins: 2 1/4, 2, 8 1/4. Odds: 1.80, 1.00, 4.60.
   Country Judge notched back-to-back allowance wins
at Belmont in June, then alternated second- and third-
place finishes in his next four, including a runner-up
effort at Belmont Oct. 11. The public’s second choice
in this abbreviated four-horse affair, he saved ground
up the backstretch as favorite My Snookie’s Boy loped
along through uncontested fractions of :25.52, :50.01
and 1:13.83. Ushered through a narrow opening as the
pacesetter came a tad wide into the lane, Country
Judge put that foe away a furlong from the wire and
finished up strong posting the daylight win.

3rd-AQU, $45,000, Msw, 3yo/up, 6f, 1:10 3/5, ft.
+COEUS (c, 3, Mazel Trick--It's a Wrap, by Cutlass), a
$192,000 FTKJUL yearling purchase, had shown prom-
ise in his morning drills and debuted as the 5-2 second
choice. After a slow break, the chestnut rushed up to
challenge for the lead, angled to the outside in the
stretch and continued on determinedly for a one-length
graduation over Unabashed (Kingmambo). The 9-5
favorite Sensational Choice (Storm Cat) was never in
the hunt and finished a green fifth. Lifetime Record:
1-1-0-0, $27,000.
O-Paraneck Stable. B-Springwood LLC (KY). T-Jennifer
Pedersen.

8th-AQU, $50,000, Alw, NW2X, 3yo/up, f/m, 
1 1/16mT, 1:45, gd.
BROADWAY LADY (f, 4, Ordway--Broadway Joan, by
Bold Arian) hadn’t raced on the grass since running
sixth to Seven Moons (Jpn) (Sunday Silence) July 3.
The dark bay captured an allowance on the main track
at Belmont July 18, but failed to hit the board in three
subsequent outings, including a sixth-place finish going
a mile at Belmont Oct. 7, and was dismissed at 43-1
here in her return to the turf. Allowed to settle into
stride, the famously related filly came running down the
center of the course and got up just in time to deny
Seven Moons by a head. Broadway Lady is a half to
Fourstardave (Compliance), MGSW, $1,636,560;
Fourstars Allstar (Compliance), MGSW & MGISP-US,
G1SW-Ire, $1,573,361; and Astor Place (Ire) (Sadler's
Wells), GSP-Fr. Lifetime Record: SP, 13-3-1-2, $110,300.
O/B-William J Punk Jr & Philip Dileo (KY). T-Keith O'Brien.

Yesterday’s Results:
9th-CDX, $54,900, Alw, NW2X, 3yo/up, f/m, 
1 1/16mT, 1:45 2/5, fm.
VICTOIRE BATAILLE (f, 3, Military--Gen Corp Purposes,
by Beau Genius) came back from a two-month holiday
to wire Keeneland foes Oct. 20 and was the 2-1 choice
in this 10-horse field. The bay led every step and turned
back Bayani (Deputy Commander) to win by 1 1/2
lengths. Lifetime Record: SP, 9-3-1-2, $118,827.
O/B-Mike Walts (KY). T-Robert E Holthus.

8th-CDX, $49,400, Alw, NW2L, 3yo/up, 6 1/2f, 
1:17 2/5, ft.
TRICKY DEVIL (c, 3, Coronado's Quest--Bag of Tricks,
by Devil's Bag) didn’t do much in a pair of starts last
year, and wound up sidelined for 11 months. The grey
returned with a bang, however, decimating $40,000
maidens at Keeneland by 18 3/4 lengths Oct. 8 while
earning a Beyer Speed Figure of 113. Bet down to 3-5
on the strength of that effort, the half to Confide
(Phone Trick), MGSW, $230,766, quickly opened up on
the field and never looked back en route to an easy
two-length success. He was a $250,000 KEESEP year-
ling. Lifetime Record: 4-2-0-0, $43,915.
O-B Wayne Hughes. B-Summerwind Farm (KY). T-Albert
M Stall Jr. 

http://www.milleniumfarms.com
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His weanlings at Keeneland November sold for

$260,000, $220,000, $180,000 etc...all from a $20,000 Stud fee!

Distorted Humor
3001 Pisgah Pike, Versailles, KY 40383 • (859)873-1717 • www.winstarfarm.com 

Runway Model
Horsephotos

H   W E S T   H

FRESHMAN  FOCUS

Central Report cont.

7th-CDX, $48,200, Msw , 2yo, 1mT, 1:39 1/5, fm.
BROADWAY IDOL (c, 2, Theatrical {Ire}--Windansea
{SW & GSP, $138,585}, by Conquistador Cielo) started
his career with an eighth over the Belmont lawn Oct. 8,
but was bet down to even-money this time after get-
ting in from the also-eligibles. Unhurried in the early
stages, the grey colt angled five wide into the stretch
and outfinished Poco Bueno (Grand Slam) for a 1 1/4-
length tally. The winner is a half to Truman C. (Capote),
SW, $101,334; Power Train (Cox's Ridge), SW; and
Belong to Sea (Belong to Me), GSW, $162,160. Life-
time Record: 2-1-0-0, $30,277.
O-Marylou Whitney Stables. B-Domino Stud of
Lexington LLC (KY). T-Nicholas P Zito.

10th-CDX, $41,475, Msw, 2yo, f, 5 1/2f, 1:05 1/5, ft.
TRUE KISS (f, 2, Is It True--Kissin Rene, by Kissin Kris),
a $150,000 OBSJUN purchase earlier this year, rushed
up after a poor start in her debut at Keeneland Oct. 24,
but ultimately tired to eighth. Treated with Lasix this
time, the 6-1 shot chased favored Adriad’s Cape (Cape
Canaveral) from the start, collared her in the stretch
and gave it her all to win by a  head. Lifetime Record:
2-1-0-0, $23,870.
O-L T B Inc & Jack Conway & F Thomas. B-John
Franks (FL). T-Bernard S Flint.

Runway Model to Golden Rod:
   GII Darley Alcibiades S. winner Runway Model
(Petionville), a good third after a troubled trip in the GI

Breeders’ Cup Juvenile Fillies, is
being pointed toward the GII
Golden Rod S. at Churchill
Downs Nov. 27. Trainer Bernie
Flint originally had planned on
shelving the filly for the remain-
der of the season, but had a
change of heart after his charge
returned from Lone Star in fine
fettle. “She’s doing very good or

I wouldn’t even consider it,” said Flint. “I was not going
to run her any more this year, but she’s feeling so good
and she’s cutting it up around here. I don’t know--she’s
just one of those kind.”

Fantasticat Possible for Clark:
   Trainer Bobby Barnett’s three-year-old Fantasticat
(Storm Cat) breezed four panels at Churchill Downs
yesterday and is being considered for the Nov. 26 GII
Clark H. The winner of the GII Super Derby, who fin-
ished ninth to Ghostzapper in the GI Breeders’ Cup
Classic in his latest, covered the distance in :49.20 in
what was his first serious move since his trip to Lone
Star. Barnett said that a final decision would not be
made for a few more days. “We’ll see how he does
when he goes back to the track in a couple of days,”
explained Barnett. “He popped a quarter [crack] on him
in the race at Lone Star. We patched it and it looks
good, but we just want to see how it looks in the next
couple of days.” Also expected for the Clark H. is GIII
Northern Dancer S. winner Suave (A.P. Indy). The soph-
omore was third in the GII Indiana Derby last out.

Yesterday’s Results:
1st-GGX, $34,550, Msw, 3yo/up, f/m, 6f, 1:11 1/5, gd.
AISLE LIGHT (f, 4, Bertrando--Ryn, by Mr. Prospector),
a full to I've Decided, GSP, $275,960, ran a close third
in her Dec. 29 career bow, but hadn’t faced the starter
since. Going postward as the 3-5 chalk despite the
lengthy hiatus, the California-bred jumped out to make
all the running and reported home an easy, seven-
length winner. She was a $65,000 KEENOV weanling
purchase. Lifetime Record: 2-1-0-1, $23,148.
O-George Krikorian. B-Marshall Naify Revocable Trust
(CA). T-James M Hilling.

First-crop progeny to watch: Thursday, Nov. 18
Sire (Sire’s Sire), Farm, 2001 Fee, #2yos/Winners/SW
Race #-track, race type, distance, runner, odds (if available)

BEST OF LUCK (Broad Brush), Dell Ridge, $5K, 54/1/0
10-CD, Msw, 1mT, +Best One
DOW N THE AISLE (Runaway Groom), Spendthrift, $4K, 33/2/0
10-CD, Msw, 1mT, Legislady, $50K KEE SEP yrl
10-CD, Msw, 1mT, Aisle Model
HIGH YIELD  (Storm Cat), Ashford, $25K , 84/7/0
10-CD, Msw, 1mT, Yield of Dreams, $20K KEE SEP yrl
MALEK (CHI) (Mocito Guapo), Pepper Oaks Farm, $5K, 28/1/0
2-GG, Str, 6f, Arch Stanton, $16K BAR JAN 2yo
STRAIGHT MAN  (Saint Ballado), Dunhill, $5K, 76/11/0
2-HAW , Msw, 6f, Straight Bid, $50K OBS AU G yrl, 12-1

The brisnet.com ‘Race of the Day’ is the

9th Race, $54,900 Alw, at Churchill Downs.

For pps and a complete race analysis, click here.

http://www.winstarfarm.com/stallions/default.aspx?pg=indi&stallionid=2
http://www.winstarfarm.com
Http://www.thoroughbreddailynews.com/members/progenypps/pps_report.cfm?sire_name=High%20Yield
http://www.brisnet.com
http://www.brisnet.com/cgi-bin/promo_rep.cgi?brd
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 H   A M E R I C A N - B R E D  W I N N E R S   H

TDN CRITERIA
   The races covered in the TDN are as follows:

Stakes - purses of $35,000/up
Allowance Races - purses of $20,000/up
Optional Claiming Races - purses of $20,000/up and 

a minimum claiming price of $25,000
Maiden Special Weight Races - purses of $18,000/up
Maiden Claiming Races - purses of $18,000/up and 

a minimum claiming price of $40,000

Yesterday’s Results:
6th-HOL, $41,200, Alw, Opt. Clm. ($62,500), NW2X,
3yo/up, 6 1/2f, 1:15, ft.
STONE RAIN (g, 3, Grindstone--Rainy Night, by Caro
{Ire}) had been claimed for $40,000 at Santa Anita on
New Year’s Eve, when he won by 11 lengths while
notching a 105 Beyer Speed Figure. But the $15,000
KEESEP yearling purchase didn’t see action again until
Aug. 21, finishing second in a Del Mar optional claimer,
and most recently faded to sixth in the Foothill S. at
Fairplex Sept. 10. Dismissed at 7-1 in this competitive
heat, the grey set a hot pace of :21.73 and :43.95 and
had enough left in the tank to last by a neck over Har-
vard Avenue (You and I). Minister Eric (Old Trieste),
making his first start since the GI Kentucky Derby, put
in an encouraging run to be third. The 4-5 chalk Life-
style (In Excess {Ire}), off since June, backed up on the
turn and wound up last of eight. Lifetime Record:
8-4-2-0, $89,620.
O-Ronald McAtee & Melodie. B-Overbrook Farm (KY).
T-John W Sadler.

3rd-HOL, $36,200, Msw, 3yo/up, 6f, 1:09 4/5, ft.
DIAMOND FURY (g, 3, Sea of Secrets--Swift Spirit, by
Tasso), a $30,000 FTKJUL yearling, found himself on
the cover of industry magazines when achieving a
world-record $2,700,000 as a BESMAR two-year-old.
But the chestnut had failed to live up to that price tag
during his 2003 campaign, and returned from a six-
month break with a second Aug. 29 at Del Mar. The
half to Friendly Spirit (Friendly Lover), MSW, $107,636,
had a troubled trip when fifth last out going two turns
at Oak Tree Oct. 14, and was 7-2 here while cutting
back to a sprint. Always in contention, Diamond Fury
hooked up with Cronenbold (Exploit) and got the better
of him late to prevail by a nose. Lifetime Record:
8-1-1-2, $42,580.
O-Charles E Fipke. B-John T L Jones Jr (KY). T-Bob
Baffert.

Thoroughbred Retirement Foundation Opens New
Farm:
   The Thoroughbred Retirement Foundation, the
outfit devoted to finding new homes for former race-
horses, will officially open its newest retirement farm
during ceremonies to be held Saturday, Nov. 19.
Second Chances Stables, located at the Wateree
River Correctional Institute near Camden, South
Carolina, is the latest addition to the TRF operation,
which cares for more than 875 retired Thoroughbreds
at correctional facilities in New York, Florida, Mary-
land and Kentucky. On hand during the opening will
be Jared’s Shadow, a descendant of Seabiscuit that
was acquired by Anne and John Rainey after running
ninth in a $3,500 claiming race at Evangeline Downs
July 5. The four-year-old is slated to be unloaded
along with two other horses at the Wateree facility at
ceremonies at 11:00 a.m. For further information,
contact John Carmichael at (803) 572-1069.

IN BRITAIN:
King of Music, g, 3, Jade Hunter--Hail Roberta, by
   Roberto. Southwell, 11-17, Hcp, 3yo/up, 1m(AWT).
   B-B Laue. *$7,000 yrl ‘02 KEESEP.

http://www.castletonlyons.com
Http://www.thoroughbreddailynews.com/members/progenypps/pps_report.cfm?sire_name=Grindstone
Http://www.thoroughbreddailynews.com/members/progenypps/pps_report.cfm?sire_name=Sea%20of%20Secrets
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Yesterday’s Results:
PRIX CONTESSINA-Listed, i45,000, Maisons-Laffitte,
11-17, 3yo/up, 6fT, 1:14.40, hy.
1--STRIKING AMBITION (GB), 128, c, 4, Makbul (Ire)–
   Lady Roxanne (GB), by Cyrano de Bergerac (Ire).
   (9,000gns yrl ‘02 DONSEP.). O-Peter Webb; B-Lord
   Huntingdon; T-Roger Charlton; J-Thierry Thulliez;
   i22,500. Lifetime Record: MSW-GB, MGSP-Fr, 
   15 starts, 6 wins, 4 places, i185,566.
2--Ratio (GB), 128, g, 6, Pivotal (GB)--Owdbetts (Ire),
   by High Estate (Ire). i9,000. (34,000gns yrl ‘99
   TATOCT; 14,500gns wnlg ‘98 TATDEC).
3--Malaica (Fr), 120, f, 3, Roi Gironde (Ire)--Carmel (Fr),
    by Highest Honor (Fr). i6,750. (i20,000 yrl ‘02
    DEAAUG).
Margins: SNK, NK, 2HF. Odds: 0.80, 5.90, 17.00.
Also ran: Glad to be Fast (Ire), Donatello (Ger), Leila
(Fr), Vulnerable (GB), On Line (Fr), Banjo’s Spirit (Ire).
   The potent front-runner Striking Ambition got the
early fractions he needed to record his fourth stakes
success here. After defeating the smart Avonbridge
(GB) in the Listed Pavilion S. at Ascot and Listed
Carnarvon S. at Newbury last spring, he lost his way
before being transferred to the barn of Roger Charlton.
He offered hope of a return to form when third in the
G3 Prix de Meautry at Deauville Aug. 29 and confirmed
that impression when beating Grand Reward in the
Listed Testimonial S. at The Curragh Oct. 10 before
going down by a half-length to Miss Emma (Ire) in the
G3 Prix de Seine-et-Oise over course and distance last
time Oct. 29. Always in control against the stands’ rail,
he dug deep to ward off the threat of Malaica and had
enough in reserve to fend off the late challenge of
Ratio.

Maisons-Laffitte, 2.05, Cond, i23,000, 2yo, 1 1/8mT,
2:04.10, hy.
HIGH IS THE MOON (FR) (c, 2, Highest Honor {Fr}--
Ambassadrice {Fr}, by Be My Guest) finished second at
Compiegne last time Oct. 17 and was installed the 11-4
choice this time. Content to stalk the early pace, the
i105,000 DEAAUG yearling was asked to close at the
top of the straight, and despite running greenly, re-
sponded to driving to reel in Silver World (Spinning
World) in the final strides and score by a nose. Lifetime
Record: 3 starts, 1 win, 1 place, i14,100.
O-B Lalemant; B-Mme M Boucheron; T-Andre Fabre.

ROYALE MAKES MARK
   Goffs France’s Autumn Mixed Sale is all about jumps
prospects, and one of the most exciting to be sold this
year was the four-year-old filly Mesange Royale (Fr)
(Garde Royale {Fr}). From the stable of Francois Cottin,
hip 128 was knocked down to James Delahooke for
i280,000 during yesterday’s session. Full results are
available on www.goffs.fr. 

KINTYRE ON TOP AGAIN
   Coolmore’s freshman Mull of Kintyre stole the show
for the second consecutive day at Goffs’ November
Foal Sale yesterday when he was responsible for the
topper of the third session. Lynn Lodge Stud went to
i50,000 for Seskin Stud’s hip 535, a colt from the
family of group winner Crimson Quest (Ire). Full results
can be found on www.goffs.com. 

IN HONG KONG:
Only You (Ire), g, 3, Among Men--Esh Sham, by
   Damascus. Happy Valley, 11-17, Hcp., 1200mT.
   B-Golden Vale Stud. *Formerly Coxmoore (Ire).
Red Power (Ire), c, 3, Intikhab--Sabayik (Ire), by
   Unfuwain. Happy Valley, 11-17, Hcp., 1800mT.
   B-Gerrardstown House Stud. *50,000gns 2yo ‘03
   DONAPR.
Oriental (Ire), g, 4, Grand Lodge--Scenaria (Ire), by
   Scenic (Ire). Happy Valley, 11-17, Hcp., 1650mT.
   B-Dr Dean Herron. *66,000gns wnlg ‘00 TATDEC;
   135,000gns yrl ‘01 TATHOU; HK$1,200,000 2yo ‘02 HKIS.
Cherished (GB), g, 5, Mukaddamah--Magic Milly (GB),
   by Simply Great (Fr). Happy Valley, 11-17, Hcp.,
   1650mT. B-Southill Stud. *26,000gns yrl ‘00
   TATOCT. **1/2 Westcourt Magic (GB) (Emarati),
   MSW & MGSP, $151,326; and Hidden Magic (Ire)
   (Magic Ring {Ire}), GSP-US.
Strong Sun (GB), g, 5, Polish Precedent--Mill Line (GB),
   by Mill Reef. Happy Valley, 11-17, Hcp., 1650mT.
   B-W & R Barnett Ltd. *80,000gns yrl ‘00 TATDEC;
   HK$2,000,000 2yo ‘01 HKIS. **Full to Pure Grain
   (GB), G1SW-Eng & Ire, $482,673; and All Grain (GB),
   GSP-Eng.

TDN TODAY

Around the World . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6 pages

GOFFS NOVEMBER STATISTICS
WEDNESDAY, NOV. 17, 2004

TOTALS 2004 SESSION CUMULATIVE
 No. Offered 184 556
 No. Sold 140 365
 RNAs 44 191
 % RNA 23.9% 34.4%
 Gross i1,445,100 i3,278,100
 Average i10,322 i8,981

www.goffs.com

http://www.goffs.fr.
http://www.goffs.com.
http://www.goffs.com
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UPCOMING MAJOR NORTH AMERICAN STAKES

Date Race Track
Nov. 20 GI DeFrancis Memorial Dash Pimlico

GII Red Smith H. Aqueduct
GIII Cardinal H. Churchill
GIII Hollywood Prevue S. Hollywood
GIII Laurel Futurity Pimlico
GIII Anne Arundel S. Pimlico
GIII Woodbine Slots Cup Woodbine

Nov. 21 GIII Oklahoma Derby Remington
GIII Valley Stream S. Aqueduct
GIII River City H. Churchill

Nov. 25 GII Falls City H. Churchill
GIII Fall Highweight H. Aqueduct

Nov. 26 GII Clark H. Churchill
GII Top Flight H. Aqueduct
GIII Miesque S. Hollywood
GIII Hollywood Turf Express Hollywood

Nov. 27 GI Cigar Mile Aqueduct
GI Citation H. Hollywood
GII Demoiselle S. Aqueduct
GII Remsen S. Aqueduct
GII Golden Rod S. Churchill
GII KY Jockey Club S. Churchill
GIII Generous S. Hollywood

Nov. 28 GI Hollywood Derby Hollywood
GI Matriarch S. Hollywood
GIII Bessarabian H. Woodbine

B R E E D E R S’  E D I T I O N
AMERICA

OPEN SESSION STRONG IN NEW ZEALAND
Moving from strength to strength, New Zealand Blood-
stock continued to post impressive figures during the
second session of the Ready to Run Sale. New Zealand
Bloodstock Marketing and Public Relations Manager,
Petrea Vela commented, “We are very pleased with the
way the sale has gone today. The clearance rate rose
significantly to over 70 percent, average and aggregate
were both up, and overall the total sale turnover was
well in excess of last year.” A total of 82 lots sold for
NZ$1,630,500 this term, well over the 27 lots sold for
NZ$493,000 last year. Average rose to NZ$20,130, an
increase over 2003's figures of NZ$18,259, while the
clearance rate jumped to 71 percent, up from 57.45
percent last year. Topping the session was lot 237, a
colt by Cullen (Aus) out of Pocahontas Girl (NZ) (by
Indian Ore), who is a half sister to stakes winner and
Group 3-placed Cool Cash (NZ). Purchased for
NZ$70,000 by Rogerson Bloodstock of Hamilton, the
bay was consigned by J.H. Mead.

STAKES RESULTS:
AMELIA PEABODY S., $40,000, SUF, 11-17, (S), 2yo,
f, 6f, 1:14 1/5, gd.
1--#BRANDED IN GOLD, 118, f, 2, Formal Gold--
   Louisiana Band, by Storm Bird. O-John D Murphy Sr;
   B-Jack Murphy (MA); T-Frank P Shannon; J-J F
   Hampshire Jr; $24,000. Lifetime Record: 5-2-1-1,
   $39,200.
2--Strawberry Patch, 118, f, 2, Sundance Ridge--
   Strawberry Gogo, by Fiestero (Chi). $8,000.
3--Sundance Shamrock, 118, f, 2, Sundance Ridge--
   Mah Jongg Lady, by Diamond Prospect. $4,000.
Margins: 1 3/4, NK, 4. Odds: 3.20, 2.10A, 7.30.

ALLOWANCE RESULTS:
9th-AQU, $45,000, NW2X, (S), 3yo/up, f/m, 6f, 
1:11 1/5, ft.
HURRICANE HANNAH (f, 3, Southern Halo--How About
Now {GSW, $166,420}, by Pentelicus) Lifetime Re-
cord: 9-3-4-2, $120,400. O-Barry K Schwartz.
B-Stonewall Farm (NY). T-Michael E Hushion.

3rd-GGX, $41,273, Opt. Clm. ($50,000), NW2X,
3yo/up, f/m, 6f, 1:10, gd.
VACA CITY FLYER (f, 3, Michael's Flyer--Desert Rose,
by Native Prospector) Lifetime Record: 9-6-1-2,
$110,560. O-Robert D Bone. B-Thomas Pergakis (CA).
T-John F Martin.

9th-CTX, $35,000, 11-16, 3yo/up, f/m, 4 1/2f, 
:51 4/5, ft.
PICCOLO HONEY (m, 5, Afternoon Deelites--Substitute
Teacher, by Shelter Half) Lifetime Record: 36-14-8-7,
$226,902. O-Diamond Oak Stable. B-Burt Bacharach
(MD). T-Amy Albright.

7th-PIM, $30,000, Opt. Clm. ($32,000-$28,000),
NW3X, 3yo/up, 6f, 1:10 4/5, ft.
JUMPSTARTER (c, 4, Wild Rush--Raksh, by Fappiano)
Lifetime Record: 19-5-5-2, $123,020. O-Michael J Gill.
B-Ryder River Ridge Farm Inc (KY). T-Timothy Hooper.
*$150,000 wlng '00 KEENOV. **1/2 to Toolighttoquit
(Dixieland Brass), MSW, $331,182. 

7th-HOL, $42,000, NW2X, 3yo/up, f/m, 1 1/8mT, 
1:49 1/5, fm.
NAVAJA (NZ) (f, 4, Daggers Drawn--Ballyvaskin {Ire},
by Indian King) Lifetime Record: 18-3-2-2, $88,877.
O-Cooperstone, Martin, Doll, Ford, Et Al. B-G R
Cunningham (NZ). T-Roger M Stein.

http://www.nzb.co.nz/sales/pedigree.cfm?sale_id=94&lot=237&from=%2Fsales%2Fsale%2Ecfm%3Fstart%5Fpos%3D181%26%26sale%5Fid%3D94%26ordered%3Dlot
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Introducing TDN Fax-On-Demand
Traveling and forgot to have your TDN forwarded?

Fax machine jammed overnight?
Now you don’t have to wait one more minute to get a resend 

of your Thoroughbred Daily News–even if our office is closed. 

Simply call our Fax-On-Demand line, (732) 559-9595 and enter 
your six-digit user id from either your fax machine or any phone line. 
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B R E E D E R S’  E D I T I O N
EUROPE

7th-HAW, $30,000, NW2X, (S), 3yo/up, 1 1/16m,
1:45 2/5, ft.
EXTRA FIT (g, 4, Fit to Fight--Miss Tenenholtz, by
Storm Bird) Lifetime Record: 27-3-5-2, $105,596. O-J
& J Racing Inc. B-Bob Ackerman (IL). T-Dee Poulos.
*1/2 to Extra Check (Chequer), GISP, $190,896.

7th-MNR, $28,700, 11-16, NW1X, 3yo/up, f/m, 1m,
1:43 1/5, ft.
MOON FEATHER (f, 3, Exploit--Cherokee Miss {SW,
$108,782}, by Cherokee Colony) Lifetime Record:
15-2-1-2, $57,596. O/T-Dale Baird. B-Dell Ridge Farm
LLC (KY). *$60,000 yrl '02 KEESEP. 

ADDITIONAL MAIDEN WINNERS:
Pias Moonlite, f, 2, Migrating Moon--Pens Pens Pens,
   by Morning Bob. MNR, 11-16, 6f, 1:15 2/5. B-James
   Georgeades (Fl). 
Lycense to Win, c, 2, Lycius--Sookloozy, by Avenue of
   Flags. AQU, 11-17, (S), 7f, 1:26 1/5. B-David
   Cassidy (NY). *$13,000 yrl '03 OBSAUG.
Wimberly's Bliss, g, 3, Miner's Path--Physical Bliss, by
   Mount Hagen (Fr). SUN, 11-16, (S), 6 1/2f, 1:20 2/5.
   B-Mike G Weatherly (NM).
Clever Yankee, c, 3, Yarrow Brae--Harp Innis, by Phone
   Trick. CTX, 11-16, 6 1/2f, 1:19 2/5. B-Mr & Mrs E
   Allen Murray (Md). *$3,500 wlng '01 FTMDEC.

LEADING SIRES OF 2004 GRADE/GROUP 1
WINNERS

(Through Nov. 14)
Sire Location Winners
Danehill (Danzig) Ire 5
Sadler’s Wells (Northern Dancer) Ire 5
Kingmambo (Mr. Prospector) Ky 3
Marju (Last Tycoon) Ire 3
Selkirk (Sharpen Up) Eng 3
Storm Cat (Storm Bird) Ky 3

Compiled by Werk Thoroughbred Consultants, specialists
in assisting breeders in their stallion selection and buyers
in their auction purchases. For more information call (510)
490-1111.

CONDITIONS RESULTS:
ITALY, Rome, 1.35, i19,125, 11-16, 3yo/up, 1mT,
time: n/a, hy.
REDCLOAK (GB) (f, 4, Red Ransom--Fursa, by Mr.
Prospector) Lifetime Record: 15 starts, 3 wins, 
5 places, i39,695. O/T-M Mercalli; B-Sheikh Moham-
med bin Rashid Al Maktoum. *4,000gns yrl ‘03
TATJUL.

ITALY, Rome, 2.05, i19,125, 11-16, 3yo/up, 
1 3/16mT, time: n/a, hy.
BLU FOR LIFE (IRE) (h, 7, Rainbows for Life--Tinte Blu
{Ire} {Hwt Older Mare-Ity at 9.5-11f, GSW-Ity}, by The
Noble Player) Lifetime Record: SW & G1SP-Ity, 
68 starts, 15 wins, 25 places, i352,133. O-Scuderia
Delta; B-F Mimmocchi; T-Roberto Mimmocchi.

ADDITIONAL MAIDEN WINNERS:
Ambohitra (Ity), c, 2, Roi Danzig--Annonay (Ire), by
   Rousillon. Rome, Italy, 11-16, Mdn, 2yo, 7½fT. 
   B-Allevamento della Berardenga SRL. 
+Penguin News (Ire), c, 2, Desert Prince (Ire)--Karvis
   (GB), by Be My Guest. Pisa, Italy, 11-16, Mdn, 2yo,
   7½fT. B-Martica SRL. *1/2 to Beckmann (Ity)
   (Robellino), SW-Ity, $211,532.
Solamtara (Fr), f, 3, Solon (Ger)--Glamtara (Fr), by
   Sanglamore. Maisons-Laffitte, France, 11-17, Cond,
   3yo, 1 5/8mT. B-B Rheinbold, J Pfersdorff & P
   Lienart.
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